

Nos. 17-64

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

THE GEO GROUP, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DETENTION WATCH NETWORK, CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

Jennifer B. Condon  
CENTER FOR SOCIAL  
JUSTICE  
Seton Hall Law School  
833 McCarter Highway  
Newark, New Jersey  
07102  
(973) 642-8700

Ghita Schwarz  
*Counsel of Record*  
Baher A. Azmy  
Omar Farah  
Britney Wilson  
CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, New York 10012  
gschwarz@ccrjustice.org  
(212) 614-6445

*Counsel for Respondents Detention Watch Network and  
Center for Constitutional Rights, Inc.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Factual Background .....	4
B. Proceedings in the District Court .....	7
C. Proceedings in the Second Circuit Court of Appeals .....	10
D. Corrections of Petitioner’s Misstatements.....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Circuit Court’s Summary Dismissal of Intervenor’s Appeal for Failure to Establish Standing Under the FOIA Is Dictated by <i>Brown</i> and Does Not Warrant Review .....	13
II. The Circuit Court Properly Rejected Petitioner’s Conflation of an Intervenor’s Interest with Article III Standing, and Its	

Uncontroversial Ruling Does Not Warrant Review .....	18
A. Interest as an Intervenor Is Not Equivalent to Article III Injury.....	20
B. This Court Cannot Order Relief that Would Redress Petitioner’s Purported Injury .....	22
III. Petitioner Has Invented a Conflict Among the Circuits to Justify This Court’s Review When in Reality No Circuit Court Has Permitted Intervenor in FOIA Cases to Appeal in the Absence of the Defendant Federal Agency .....	24
A. No Other Courts Have Found Independent Standing for Intervenor to Appeal in the Absence of the Government in a FOIA Case .....	25
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Did Not Rule on the Merits of Petitioner’s Right to Intervene, and Did Not Create Any Conflict with Other Courts Regarding Intervention in FOIA Cases .....	28
IV. Petitioner’s Dilatory Tactics Through Pursuit of this Meritless Appeal Undermine the Purpose of the FOIA and Must Be Rejected .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED JULY 17, 2017 ..	1ra
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED NOVEMBER 30, 2016.....	3ra
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED OCTOBER 20, 2016 .....	5ra
APPENDIX D — U.S.C.S. FED. RULES CIV. PROC. 24 .....	8ra

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>100Reporters LLC v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 307 F.R.D. 269 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	30
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737, 751 (1984) .....	22
<i>Appleton v. FDA</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	30
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	19
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 601 F. 3d 143 (2nd Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly</i> , 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	27, 28
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 282 (1979) .....	1, 13, 14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	16
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	2, 19, 20, 21, 26
<i>Didrickson v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 982 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	26

<i>Federated Dep't. Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	16, 24
<i>Gov't Accountability Project v. FDA</i> , 181 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	30
<i>Gulf &amp; Western Industries, Inc., v. United States</i> , 615 F.2d 527 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 319 F. Supp.2d 32 (D.D.C. 2004).....	32
<i>Kootenai Tribe v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014).....	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt</i> , 125 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	22
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA</i> , 185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	29



<i>Roane v. Leonhart</i> , 741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Senate of Puerto Rico ex rel. Judiciary Comm. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	20, 22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	17, 31
<i>Stonehill v. IRS</i> , 558 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	16
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S.669 (1973).....	20
<i>Wilderness Soc. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011).....	27
<b>United States Code</b>	
5 U.S.C. §§ 552 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	27, 28

**Rules and Regulations**

6 C.F.R. § 5.8..... 6, 7, 11

**Other Authorities**

SUBCOMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE PRACTICE  
AND PROCEDURE, FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT  
SOURCEBOOK: LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS, CASES,  
ARTICLES 6 (July 4, 1966), *available at*  
<http://www.llsdc.org/assets/sourcebook/foia-lh.pdf>..... 31
